

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

KYLE ALEXANDER, and)	
DYLAN SYMINGTON,)	
on behalf of themselves and all those)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 14-CV-2159-KHV-JPO
v.)	
)	
BF LABS INC., a Wyoming corporation,)	
doing business as BUTTERFLY LABS,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL

Noah K. Wood	Bar #23238
noah@woodlaw.com	
Aristotle N. Rodopoulos	Bar #26585
ari@woodlaw.com	
WOOD LAW FIRM, LLC	
1100 Main Street, Suite 1800	
Kansas City, MO 64105-5171	
T: (816) 256-3582	
F: (816) 337-4243	
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS iii

I. NATURE OF THE MATTER BEFORE THE COURT 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

IV. APPLICABLE LAW7

V. ARGUMENT7

A. Interrogatories to be answered and/or supplemented 7

1. IROG Nos. 5-77

2. IROG Nos. 8-9.....10

3. IROG Nos. 12-13.....11

4. IROG Nos. 14-15.....11

5. IROG Nos. 18-19..... 12

6. IROG No. 20..... 12

7. IROG No. 23..... 13

B. Requests for production of documents to be responded to
and/or supplemented..... 15

1. RFPD No. 2..... 15

2. RFPD Nos. 3-11, 13-18..... 15

3. RFPD No. 20 18

VI. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 19

VII. CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Nelson v. Nelson, 205 P.3d 715, 719 (Kan. 2009) 1

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act Section 53

RULES

D. Kan. Rule 37.22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 267, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(1)2

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

1. Affidavit Certifying Compliance with Fed.R.Civ.P. 37(a)(1) and D.
 Kan. Rule 37.22

2. W. D. Mo Doc. 218 (Order lifting stay)4

3. 2/2/2015 Email from A. Rodopoulos to M. Foster4

4. 2/2/2015 Email from M. Foster to A. Rodopoulos5

5. 2/10/2015 Email from A. Rodopoulos to M. Foster5

6. 2/10/2015 Email from M. Foster to A. Rodopoulos5

7. 2/17/2015 Letter from A. Rodopoulos to J. Humphrey and M. Foster5

8. 2/20/2015 Email from T. Reed to Chambers5

9. 2/20/2015 Email from A. Rodopoulos to M. Miller5

10. BFL’s Answers to Plaintiffs’ First Interrogatories.....5

11. BFL’s Responses to Plaintiffs’ First Request for Production of
 Documents.....5

12. 3/3/2015 Letter from A. Rodopoulos to J. Humphrey and M. Foster5

13. 3/10/2015 Email from A. Rodopoulos to J. Humphrey and M. Foster.....6

14. 3/17/2015 Emails from A. Rodopoulos and J. Humphrey and M.
 Foster6

15. 3/17/2015 Emails from M. Foster and A. Rodopoulos6

16. 3/17/2015 Letter from J. Humphrey to A. Rodopoulos.....6

17. 4/4/2015 Spoliation Letter from N. Wood to J. Humphrey 9, 12

18. Shipping Confirmation Email, Redacted9

19. 3/20/2015 Letter from M. Foster to N. Wood and A. Rodopoulos 6, 15

20. Defendant’s Initial Disclosures, Section II, Nos. 1-28 18

21. 3/20/2015 BFL’s Supplemental Interrogatory Answers and
 Objections.....7
